## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

### ONE HUNDRED AND EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION

January 5, 1977 to July 25, 1977

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

PORTLAND LITHOGRAPH COMPANY
PORTLAND, MAINE
1977

### PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE

### FIRST REGULAR SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

1977

#### CHAPTER 160

AN ACT to Change the Name of the Maine Boxing Commission to the Maine Athletic Commission.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. 8 MRSA § 101, 1st sentence, as amended by PL 1975, c. 115, § 1, is further amended to read:

The Maine State Boxing Athletic Commission, as heretofore established and hereafter in this chapter called the "commission," shall consist of 3 members who shall be appointed for terms of 3 years by the Commissioner of Business Regulation, with the advice and consent of the Governor.

Sec. 2. Amendatory clause. Wherever in the Revised Statutes or in the laws of Maine, the term "Maine Boxing Commission" or "Maine State Boxing Commission" appears, it shall mean the "Maine Athletic Commission."

Effective October 24, 1977

#### CHAPTER 161

AN ACT Relating to Motor Vehicle Sales Financing Under the Maine Consumer Credit Code.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. 9-A MRSA § 2.201, sub-§ 9, 1st ¶, as enacted by PL 1973, c. 762, § 1, is amended to read:
- 9. Notwithstanding any other provision, the finance charge on a transaction subject to Title 9, Part 8, Motor Vehicle Sales Finance Act involving the financing of a sale of a motor vehicle as herein defined, may not exceed the following:
  - Sec. 2. 9-A MRSA § 2.201, sub-§ 9, ¶ D is enacted to read:
  - D. "Motor vehicle" means any device propelled or drawn by any power other than muscular or by which any person or property may be transported or drawn upon a highway, except agricultural machinery and any other devices which do not constitute consumer goods, as defined in Title 11, section 9-109, subsection (1).